3rd Quarter  | €m 1.7.–30.9.2010 1.7.–30.9.2009 Change in %

Consolidated profit/loss 135 – 1,053 .

Change in revaluation reserve

Reclassified to income statement – 61 45 .

Change in value not recognized in income statement 274 823 – 66.7

Change in cash flow hedge reserve

Reclassified to income statement 82 – .

Change in value not recognized in income statement – 10 – 334 – 97.0

Change in currency translation reserve

Reclassified to income statement 21 – .

Change in value not recognized in income statement – 194 – 30 .

Change in companies accounted for using the equity method – 1 – .

Other comprehensive income 111 504 – 78.0

Total comprehensive income 246 – 549 .

Comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interests 57 61 – 6.6

Comprehensive income attributable to Commerzbank shareholders 189 – 610 .

To our Shareholders Interim Management Report Interim Risk Report Interim Financial Statements 53

   51 Statement of comprehensive income
55 Balance sheet
56 Statement of changes in equity
58 Cash flow statement
59 Selected notes

Other comprehensive income | €m 1.1.–30.9.2010 1.1.–30.9.2009

  Before tax Taxes After tax Before tax Taxes After tax

Change in revaluation reserve – 240 70 – 170 852 – 312 540

Change in cash flow hedge reserve 219 – 68 151 – 562 159 – 403

Change in currency translation reserve 186 – 186 – 277 – – 277

Change in companies accounted for using
the equity method 1 – 1 42 – 42

Other comprehensive income 166 2 168 55 – 153 – 98

Other comprehensive income for the third quarter breaks down as follows:

Other comprehensive income | €m 1.7.–30.9.2010 1.7.–30.9.2009

  Before tax Taxes After tax Before tax Taxes After tax

Change in revaluation reserve 220 – 7 213 1,078 – 210 868

Change in cash flow hedge reserve 92 – 20 72 – 469 135 – 334

Change in currency translation reserve – 173 – – 173 – 30 – – 30

Change in companies accounted for using
the equity method – 1 – – 1 – – –

Other comprehensive income 138 – 27 111 579 – 75 504

54 Commerzbank Interim Report as of September 30, 2010

Income statement (by quarter)

€m 2010 2009

  3rd quarter 2nd quarter 1st quarter 4th quarter 3rd quarter 2nd quarter1 1st quarter1

Net interest income 1,628 1,859 1,888 1,890 1,769 1,838 1,692

Provisions for loan losses – 621 – 639 – 644 – 1,324 – 1,053 – 993 – 844

Net interest income
after provisions 1,007 1,220 1,244 566 716 845 848

Net commission income2 870 905 997 985 965 960 863

Net trading income2 422 316 836 – 574 647 58 – 540

Net investment income – 24 60 – 119 – 87 – 54 172 386

Other income 26 – 30 22 – 68 112 5 – 71

[…]

accordingly.

In addition, foreign exchange commission earnings of the

former Dresdner Bank now form part of net commission in-

come and not trading profit as was previously the case. The

reclassifications for the first nine months of 2009 amount to

€38m and relate to commission from payment transactions

and foreign business. The prior-year figures have been

restated accordingly.

For 2009 and for the first two quarters of 2010 we have

made a correction in accordance with IAS 8.41. These

reclassifications for the financial years 2009 and 2010 had

no impact on consolidated profit/loss, the balance sheet, the

statement of changes in equity and earnings per share.

The adjustments in the note on net interest income and in

the income statement are shown in the following tables.

60 Commerzbank Interim Report as of September 30, 2010

Adjustments in net interest income:

€m Originally reported Adjustment Restated

Net interest income 1.1.–31.12.2009

Interest income from lending and money market transactions and
from the available-for-sale financial assets portfolio1,2 2,905 – 817 2,088

Interest income from lending and money market transactions and
from the securities portfolio (loans and receivables)1 16,439 444 16,883

Other interest income2 289 373 662

Total interest income 20,353 – 20,353

Interest expense for subordinated and hybrid capital and
securitized and other liabilities3 12,688 115 12,803

Interest expense from applying the fair value option3 332 – 115 217

Other interest expense2 19 – 19

Total interest expense 13,164 – 13,164

Net interest income 1.1.–30.9.2009

Interest income from lending and money market transactions and
from the available-for-sale financial assets portfolio 2,555 – 835 1,720

Interest income from lending and money market transactions and
from the securities portfolio (loans and receivables) 12,695 553 13,248

Other interest income – 85 85

Total interest income 15,727 – 197 15,530

Interest expense for subordinated and hybrid capital and for
securitized and other liabilities 9,862 95 9,957

Interest expense from applying the fair value option 289 – 95 194

Other interest expense 197 – 197 –

Total interest expense 10,428 – 197 10,231

Net interest income 1.1.–31.3.2010

Interest income from lending and money market transactions and
from the available-for-sale financial assets portfolio 682 – 75 607

Interest income from lending and money market transactions and
from the securities portfolio (loans and receivables) 3,740 75 3,815

Total interest income 4,613 – 4,613

Interest expense for subordinated and hybrid capital and for
securitized and other liabilities 2,592 15 2,607

Interest expense from applying the fair value option 41 – 15 26

Total interest expense 2,725 – 2,725

1 Of the amounts reclassified between the available-for-sale and loans and receivables categories €210m are attributable to the first, €163m to the second, €180m to the third and
€–109m to the fourth quarter of 2009.

2 Of the amounts reclassified within net interest income €109m are attributable to the first, €53m to the second, €120m to the third and €91m to the fourth quarter of 2009.
3 Of the amounts reclassified €24m are attributable to the first, €46m to the second, €25m to the third and €20m to the fourth quarter of 2009.

To our Shareholders Interim Management Report Interim Risk Report Interim Financial Statements 61

   51 Statement of comprehensive income
55 Balance sheet
56 Statement of changes in equity
58 Cash flow statement
59 Selected notes

Effects of reclassification of foreign exchange commission income:

€m Originally reported Adjustment Restated

Income statement 1.1.–31.12.20091

Net commission income 3,722 51 3,773

Net trading income – 358 – 51 – 409

Income statement 1.1.–30.6.2010

Net commission income 1,867 35 1,902

Net trading income 1,187 – 35 1,152

Income statement 2nd quarter 2010

Net commission income 884 21 905

Net trading income 337 – 21 316

Income statement 1st quarter 2010

Net commission income 983 14 997

Net trading income 850 – 14 836

1 Of the amounts reclassified in 2009 €13m are attributable to the first, €13m to the second, €12m to the third and €13m to the fourth quarter.

Since September 30, 2009, the recognition and measure-

ment of derivatives in the Group has also taken account of

counterparty default risks for Commerzbank Aktiengesell-

schaft by means of counterparty default adjustments (CDAs).

We had already adjusted the figures for the prior quarters of

2009 in accordance with IAS 8.41 in the third quarter of

2009. This reduced the consolidated surplus in the first

quarter of 2009 by €3m and in the second quarter of 2009

by €15m. The prior-year figures for the relevant items in the

quarterly statement have been restated accordingly.

Consolidated companies

The following subsidiaries were consolidated for the first time up to September 30, 2010:

Subsidiaries Ownership interest

and voting rights
Acquisition cost Assets Liabilities

  % €m €m €m

EHNY Montelucia IV, LLC, Dover/Delaware 100.0 4.1 19.6 15.5

BRE.locum S.A., Lodz 80.0 5.4 73.8 47.7

BRE Ubezpieczenia Towarzystwo
Ubezpieczen i Reasekuracji S.A., Warsaw 100.0 6.4 37.6 27.5

BRE Ubezpieczenia Sp.z o.o., Warsaw 100.0 1.5 8.2 5.3

BRE Holding Sp. z o.o., Warsaw 100.0 41.3 44.9 0.0

Film Library Holding LLC, Wilmington/
Delaware 51.0 29.4 57.6 28.3

Commerzbank Leasing December (17)
Limited, London 100.0 13.8 138.9 138.9

Commerzbank Leasing December (18)
Limited, London 100.0 22.3 288.9 288.9

Commerzbank Leasing December (19)
Limited, London 100.0 28.0 311.3 311.2

Commerzbank Leasing December (20)
Limited, London 100.0 – 163.5 163.5

Commerzbank Leasing December (21)
Limited, London 100.0 – 41.4 41.4

62 Commerzbank Interim Report as of September 30, 2010

The following funds and special purpose entities were also consolidated for the first time up to September 30, 2010:

Funds and special purpose entities Ownership interest

and voting rights
Acquisition cost Assets Liabilities

  % €m €m €m

ComStage ETF Nikkei 225®, Luxembourg 26.5 125.8 125.9 0.1

ComStage ETF MSCI USA TRN,
Luxembourg 65.4 154.2 155.5 1.3

COMSTAGE ETF-IBOXX EUR. L.SOV.DIV.
5-7 T, Luxembourg 75.0 101.4 103.5 2.1

Truckman Inc., Cayman Island – – 68.1 68.1

In addition, Immobiliaria Colonial, Barcelona, has been

included for the first time in the group of material associated

companies through the conversion of a loan into equity. The

first-time consolidations do not give rise to any goodwill.

They are companies that have exceeded our materiality

threshold for consolidation or entities that have been

acquired due to contractual obligations.

The following funds and subsidiaries have been sold or

liquidated and are therefore no longer consolidated:

• Disposals

– Dresdner VPV N.V., Gouda

– Dresdner Van Moer Courtens S.A., Brussels